
 
 
To: MEMBERS OF THE STRATEGY & RESOURCES 

COMMITTEE 
Councillors Bourne (Chair), Langton (Vice-Chair), Black, 
Bloore, Botten, Caulcott, Cooper, Davies, Elias, Gillman, 
Pursehouse and Stamp 
 
Substitute Councillors: Allen, Groves, Morrow and Sayer 
 

for any enquiries, please contact: 
customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk 

01883 722000 

C.C. All Other Members of the Council 31st December 2021 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
STRATEGY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 11TH JANUARY, 2022 AT 7.30 PM 
 
The agenda for this meeting of the Committee to be held in the Council Chamber - Council Offices 
is set out below.  If a member of the Committee is unable to attend the meeting, please notify 
officers accordingly. 
 
Should members require clarification about any item of business, they are urged to contact officers 
before the meeting. In this respect, reports contain authors’ names and contact details. 
 
If a Member of the Council, not being a member of the Committee, proposes to attend the meeting, 
please let the officers know by no later than noon on the day of the meeting. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
David Ford 
Chief Executive 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies for absence (if any)   
 
2. Declarations of interest   
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or as soon as 
possible thereafter: 
 
(i) any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) and / or 
(ii) other interests arising under the Code of Conduct 

in respect of any item(s) of business being considered at the meeting. Anyone with a DPI 
must, unless a dispensation has been granted, withdraw from the meeting during 
consideration of the relevant item of business.  If in doubt, advice should be sought from the 
Monitoring Officer or her staff prior to the meeting. 

 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on the 2nd December 2021  (Pages 3 - 24) 
 

To confirm as a correct record  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk


 

4. To deal with questions submitted under Standing Order 30   
 
5. Finance Transformation  (Pages 25 - 40) 
 
6. Strategy & Resources Quarter 2 Performance Report  (Pages 41 - 60) 
 
7. Wellbeing prescription service contract extension  (Pages 61 - 68) 
 
8. Rental Grant Subsidy Applications  (Pages 69 - 130) 
 
9. Any other business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered as a 

matter of urgency   
 

 



TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

STRATEGY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 2nd December 2021 at 7.00pm. 

PRESENT: Councillors Bourne (Chair), Langton (Vice-Chair), Black, Bloore, Botten, 
Caulcott, Cooper, Davies, Elias, Gillman, Pursehouse and Stamp 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Duck, Farr, Lockwood, Mills, Morrow, Ridge, Sayer, 
Steeds and N.White 

200. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 5TH OCTOBER 2021

These minutes were confirmed and signed by the Chair.

201. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors Bloore, Morrow and Pursehouse declared interests in agenda item 6 (CIL Working
Group – 8th November 2021 / Minute 204 below). The nature if their interests was that they
were members of Warlingham Parish Council which had submitted the CIL application for the
Warlingham Green improvement project. They left the Chamber for the discussion and voting
on that agenda item.

202. QUESTIONS SUBMITTED UNDER STANDING ORDER 30

A question was submitted by Councillor Cooper, a copy of which is attached at Appendix A,
together with the response from Councillor Bourne as Chair of the Committee. Councillor
Cooper’s supplementary question and the response from Councillor Bourne is also included
within Appendix A.

203. INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE - 5TH NOVEMBER 2021

The minutes of the Sub-Committee’s meeting on the 5th November 2021 were considered.

The Chair responded to questions about the nature of the planning permission to be sought for
Redstone House (i.e. residential
[...]
 on the Working Group should be 
able to update you.  
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 
Supplementary question from Councillor Cooper  
 
We need to understand the size of the problem if we are going to address it properly. We 
need to know the quantity of emissions being generated by the Council; the reductions our 
initiatives are intended to generate; and the cost of the work. When will the promised report 
on the Council’s greenhouse gas emissions (which was supposed to ensure we are 
effectively measuring and managing our emissions) be published? 
 
 
Response from the Chair (Councillor Bourne) 
 
My responses [on climate change matters] have been provided by officers. During the last 
six months, I’ve been concentrating on our significant financial challenges. The climate 
change issues have been assigned to the [Climate Change] Working Group and, until it 
reports back to us, I don’t have any information on the subject. Perhaps you can wait until 
the 11th January meeting when the latest update on climate change actions will be given. 
Until then, I haven’t got any information which hasn’t been provided to me by the officers 
concerned.    
 

Page 11



TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

INVESTMENT SUB COMMITTEE 

Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 5 November 2021 at 10.00am. 

PRESENT: Councillors Bourne (Chair), Cooper, Elias and Langton 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Farr 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Jones 

1. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 24TH SEPTEMBER
2021

The minutes were confirmed and signed as a correct record.

2. SUMMARY INVESTMENT AND BORROWING POSITION AT 30TH
SEPTEMBER 2021

The investment analysis at Appendices A and B was presented.

The Chair explained that the anticipated remodelled report from Link Group (the Council’s
treasury advisors) would now be presented to the Sub-Committee’s meeting on the 21st

January 2022. This would help to i
[...]
been considered and the following changes to the 
overall structure are now recommended:  
 

- Appointment to a full time s151 / CFO leadership role; the current CFO 
(Anna D’Alessandro) would continue to provide support and mentoring to 

this role both during transition to the new model and then provide ongoing 
support for 10-20% of her time.  
 

- Remove the Deputy s151 role from the structure (HOS 2).  
 

- Create a new Senior Finance Business Partner role to oversee the service 
facing function (HOS 1) 
 

- Create a new Exchequer Manager role (M3) to oversee the Exchequer team.  
 

- The corporate finance structure would stay as is. 
 
The proposed new structure is also set out in Appendix 1. The overall cost of the 

structure following the above changes will remain as previously approved by the 
Committee in July with no additional cost to TDC. This change will require a 

variation to the Joint Working Agreement (‘JWA’) which requires the agreement of 
both Councils.  

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 

 

This report supports the Council’s priority of: 
  
Building a better Council – making the Council financially sustainable and providing 

residents with the best possible services.  
 

Contact Officer: David Ford, Chief Executive – dford@tandridge.gov.uk  
 

 

Recommendations to Committee 
 
That the Committee agrees: 

 
1. To approve the new finance structure as set out in Appendix 1.  

 
2. To authorise the Chief Executive to vary the Joint Working Agreement to reflect 

this change (subject to the agreement of Surrey County Council).   
 
 

 

Reason for Recommendation 
 
The Council is in a partnership with SCC to deliver finance services to TDC. The 

proposal is to amend the approved finance structure and to vary the Joint Working 
Agreement between the councils to reflect this new structure.  
 

 
Background 

 
1 At the Committee meeting on 25th March, it was agreed to approve the 

business case to proceed with the provision by SCC o
[...]
ting Model  

 
 The new finance operating model was approved in July (Appendix 1) and, 

following a rigorous selection process, was appointed to in September 2021. 
The selection process resulted in 3 vacant posts (also identified in Appendix 
1).  A recruitment campaign was subsequently launched jointly by SCC and 

TDC to appoint to these 3 posts but with limited success: 
 

- Finance Business Partner (service facing) – this has now been filled. 
 

- Finance Business Partner (corporate finance) – this remains vacant with 

no suitable candidates identified through the initial campaign. 
 

- Senior Finance Business Partner (Deputy s151) - only one candidate 
was identified to proceed to interview, and they subsequently withdrew 
having found another job. 

 
6 The gaps created by these posts have been filled by drawing on additional 

support from within SCC and by external capacity where needed. This has 
allowed continued progress to be made in delivering the objectives of the 
TFT programme but has delayed some of the desired improvement activities 

from being undertaken. The consequence of this has been to push back the 
go-live date for the new structure by three months and the planned close 

date of the TFT programme from the end of March to the end of June 2022. 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 27



 

7 Proposed the New Finance Operating Model  
 

 In light of market circumstances, alternate structure options have been 
considered and a revised preferred option is now recommended for 

adoption. The following changes to the overall structure are proposed:  
 

- Appointment to a full time s151 / CFO leadership role; the current CFO 

(Anna D’Alessandro) would continue to provide support and mentoring 
to this role both during transition to the new model and then provide 

ongoing support for 10-20% of her time; the costs of this will be 
included in the Joint Working Agreement.     
 

- Remove the Deputy s151 role from the structure (HOS 2).  
 

- Create a new Senior Finance Business Partner (‘SFBP’) role to oversee 
all the service facing functions (HOS 1). The two service facing FBPs 
and the Assistant FBP would all report to this role.  

 
- Create a new Exchequer Manager role (M3) to oversee the Exchequer 

team. The role would report directly to the CFO post.  
 

- The corporate finance structure would stay as is. 
 

The proposed new structure is also set out in Appendix 1.  

 
8 The change to a full time CFO role (the current arrangement includes a 50% 

part time role) will strengthen the capacity available at the most senior level 
of the structure and allow that role to take on more of the operational 
leadership responsibilities currently vested in the Deputy role. The 

appointee will continue to receive support and guidance from the current 
CFO. 

 
9 The remaining responsibilities of the Deputy role will be shared between the 

new Senior FBP role (to oversee all of the service facing functions) and the 

new Exchequer Manager role (M3) who will lead and oversee the Exchequer 
team. 

 
10 The overall cost of the structure following the above changes will remain in 

line with that previously approved by the Committee in July. There will be 

an increase in the overall costs of the CFO role and the associated advisory 
support from the previous CFO plus additional costs for the new SFBP 

(service facing) role and the new Exchequer Services Manager role. These 
additional costs will be offset by the removal of the Deputy role. 
 

11 Joint Working Agreement (‘JWA’) with Surrey County Council 
 

 It is important to note that the JWA is not a ‘contract for services’ with a 
detailed specification of the services being provided by SCC to TDC. It is a 
partnership agreement which involves creating a shared finance team to 

work together with staff directly employed by TDC to achieve the agreed 
key aims and objectives (as set out in Appendix 1). As part of this 

agreement, SCC staff will operate under 
[...]
 (‘WPS’) is an East Surrey ‘Integrated Care 
Provider’ (‘ICP’) funded social prescribing service operated by the Council, in 
partnership with Reigate & Banstead Borough Council. 
 
The WPS has been in operation since January 2015 and has grown considerably 
during that time.  The current contract with the ICP was for three years from April 
2018 to March 2021, with the option to extend for a further two years to March 
2023. 
 
A detailed report about the WPS was considered by the Housing Committee on the 
12th March 2020, including examples of positive feedback about the quality of the 
service and the prospects of the contract being extended for a further two years from 
April 2021.  
 
This report provides an update about the service and highlights the benefits for local 
residents along with opportunities for developing the service in the future.  

 

This report supports the Council’s priority of: Building a better Council  

 

Contact officer Julie Porter Head of Customer Engagement and Partnership   

JPorter@tandridge.gov.uk 

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



Recommendations to Committee: 

That: 

 
A. the current two-year extension of the existing contract with the NHS East 

Surrey Integrated Care Provider until the 31st March 2023 be endorsed;  
 

B. the future work of the Wellbeing Prescription Service be supported and 
proposals be developed for a new contract in 2023, including cost 
implications, risks, funding options, and a memorandum of understanding to 
be agreed between partners and 
 

C. a report on the outcome of B above be submitted to a future meeting of this 
Committee.    
 

_________________________________________________________ 

Reason for recommendation: 

The continued delivery of the Wellbeing Prescription Service supports the 
Council’s strategic priority of building a better Council. The service is one of the 
most direct examples of how the Council positively influences the health and 
wellbeing of residents across the Distric
[...]
f:  Executive Head of Communities 

 

Purpose:  For decision 

 

Publication status: Open 

 

Wards affected: Caterham Valley/Harestone, Queens Park, Warlingham 

 

Executive summary:  

 

 A number of the Council’s assets are currently let at less than market value 
reflecting the wider value that their use brings to the community.   

 A Rental Grant Subsidy policy was adopted by the Council in 2015.  This 

policy aimed to provide greater transparency regarding the extent to which 
the Council subsidises tenant organisations.  

 This report considers Rental Grant Subsidy applications from three tenant 
organisations, the East Surrey Museum, The Caterham Community Centre 
and the Warlingham Sports Association.   

 The Committee should consider the applications and determine whether a 
rental grant subsidy should be awarded, and if so, the amount of rental grant 

subsidy. 

 

This report supports the Council’s priorities of:  

Building a better Council 

Creating the homes, infrastructure and environment we need 

Supporting economic recovery in Tandridge 

 

Contact officer Kate Haacke Asset Management Specialist 

KHaacke@tandridge.gov.uk –  

 

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Recommendations to Committee: 

That: 

 
A. a rental grant subsidy of 100% in years 1 to 3, approximately 90% in 

year 4 and approximately 80% in year 5 should be awarded to East 

Surrey Museum, subject to the conditions set out in this report  
 

B. a rental grant subsidy of 95% be awarded to Caterham Community 
Centre, subject to the conditions set out in this report  

 

C. a rental grant subsidy of 30% be awarded to Warlingham Sports 
Association, subject to the conditions set out in this report  

_________________________________________________________ 

Reason for recommendation: 

The Council’s Strategic Plan acknowledges the importance of local voluntary and 
community organisations in supporting strong and healthy local communities.  It 

also acknowledges the
[...]
 

reportedly promotes Surrey museums through a website, helps to publicise 
the smaller museums such as East Surrey Museum, offers help and advice 
to museums such as collections management, conservation, grant 

application etc.  Membership of the SMCC also provides the East Surrey 
Museum with networking opportunities to share ideas, resources, exhibits 

and learning.  The curator of the East Surrey Museum reports that the 
SMCC has been very useful, particularly during the pandemic.  Officers 
understand that membership of the SMCC may also give the East Surrey 

Museum access to grant aid from various sources, including the National 
Lottery.  

Page 72



 

 

13. In addition to paying the SMCC subscription, the Council have also paid an 
annual revenue grant to the East Surrey Museum.  The 20/21 grant 

allocation was £4,400. 
    

14. The General Fund has paid the HRA a notional rent, based on 
social/affordable housing rent for the period that the museum has been in 
occupation of the property.  The appropriate figure for 2022/23, taken on 

current year figures, would be £10,897.  
   

15. The market rent is believed to be higher.  Officers have assessed the 
market rent of the premises at a guide of £14,400 p.a. This assessment 
was supported by comparable evidence from both the private residential 

market and the commercial market.  The museum has requested a 100% 
rent subsidy.  Officers have scored the museum’s rental grant subsidy 

application (Appendix C) at 15 out of a possible total of 28 (see Appendix 
D).  Our recommendation is as follows: 

 

16. That the museum be granted a 100% rent subsidy in years 1 to 3, with a 
smaller subsidy in years 4 & 5 , and a rent review in year 5 and subject to 

the following conditions: 
1. That the museum take responsibility for replacing the boiler and 

heating controls, and ensuing compliance with Part L of the building 
regulations 

2. That the museum takes steps to improve the energy performance 

of the building, thus achieving greater alignment with Priority 
Outcome 4 (Becoming a Greener and more sustainable District).   

3. That the museum seeks grant funding from non-Council sources 
and/or fundraises to achieve conditions 1 & 2. 

 

17. The museum has cited the lack of security of tenure as a barrier to securing 
grant funding.  Typically, funding bodies will require a term certain of 10 to 

15 years.  However, the museum only requested a five-year lease.  To 
mitigate against inability to secure grant funding due to lack of security of 
tenure, Officers recommend the following:   

 

 that the tenant is granted a 15-year lease, with a stepped rent of 

£1500 from the 3rd anniversary, £3000 from the 4th anniversary and 
rent reviews in year 5 and year 10, and a tenant option to break the 
lease on or after each review date;   

 
 that the lease should continue to be excluded from the security of 

tenure provisions of the ‘1954 L&T Act, to give the Council the 
flexibility that it needs, should circumstances be different at the end of 
the lease; 

 
 that the Museum prepare a detailed Business Case setting out its 

vision for improving and modernising the museum and providing 
detailed plans showing how it intends to deliver its vision.  

 

 

Page 73



 

 

18. This recommendation would have no immediate impact on the Council’s 
revenue budget and would reduce the need for capital to deal with boiler 

replacement and heating upgrades.  The longer lease would give the 
museum the length of term that it requires to seek alternative funding for 

capital improvements.  The capital improvements would help to reduce 
ongoing expenditure on heating and lighting and reduce energy 
consumption and carbon emissions.   

 

Caterham Community Association  
 
19. The Caterham Community Association is a registered charity that provides 

a community centre for residents of Caterham and District to have a place 
to attend various clubs and classes on a regular or casual basis.  It is also 
used for educational purposes by a school and by members of the 

community for family gatherings and celebrations.   
 

20. The community centre is located in the heart of Caterham on the Hill, 
occupying a large plot on the High Street.  It is a single storey building 
dating from approximately the 1960s.  It contains a main hall, a stage, an 

ancillary kitchen, WCs, a small hall and a smaller room at the back.  
Timetables show that the regular hires of the main hall are predominantly 

for dance, drama, gym and cheerleading activities, whereas the small hall 
is predominantly used for music lessons and art & craft activities.   

 

21. The Community Association holds a five-year lease from 2016 paying a 
small percentage (£166 increasing each year by RPI) of the yearly rent 

(then estimated at a surprisingly low £3,327).  The Community Association 
takes full responsibility for the repair and maintenance of the building, any 
rates or taxes and utilities.  It therefore costs the Council nothing except 

the opportunity cost of a market rent or development opportunity. 
 

22. Officers have assessed the market rent of the premises at a guide of 
£16,100 p.a. This assessment was supported by comparable evidence from 

the commercial market including the nearby Westway CIC, which was 
recently valued by external valuers.  The Community Association has 
requested a 98.5% rent subsidy.  Officers have scored the Community 

Association’s rental grant subsidy application at 18 out of a possible total of 
28 (see Appendix G).  Our recommendation is as follows: 

 
23. Caterham Community Association be awarded a 95% rental grant subsidy 

on the condition that: 

 
1. That the Association continues to be responsible for the repair and 

maintenance of the building and grounds, in full; 
 

2. That the Association take steps to improve the energy performance of 

the building, thus achieving greater alignment with Priority Outcome 4 
(Becoming a Greener and more sustainable District); 

 
 

Page 74



 

 

3. That the Association seeks grant funding from non-Council sources 
and/or undertakes fundraising to achieve the above. 

 
24. The Community Association initially requested a five-year lease, however 

has since realised that the lack of security of tenure could be a barrier to 
securing grant funding.  To mitigate against inability to secure grant 
funding due to lack of security of tenure, Officers have amended Heads of 

Terms to a 15-year lease, with a rent review in year 5 and year 10 and 
requested receipt of a detailed Business Plan that sets out the Association’s 

vision and a delivery plan for the vision.  The lease will continue to be 
excluded from the security of tenure provisions of the 1954 L&T Act, to give 
the Council the flexibility that it needs, should circumstances change during 

the lease term.     
 

25. This recommendation would mean a net increase in income to the general 
fund of a few hundred pounds each year.  The Community Association 
generates an annual income of over £20,000 and should not find a rent of 

£805 per annum too onerous.  The Community Association also has several 
thousand pounds of financial reserves and scope to increase its hire rates 

slightly.  
 

Warlingham Sports Association – Pavilion at Hamsey Green  

26.  The Warlingham Sports Association, in its current guise, has existed since 
the 1930s.  The club offers cricket, football, tennis and squash/racketball.  

The club’s main facilities are next to All Saints Church off Church Road.  
However, the club has leased the grounds and pavilion at Verdayne 

Gardens in Hamsey Green for many years, as an additional facility to 
accommodate demand.  The club uses the facilities at Hamsey Green to 
provide football and cricket facilities for both matches and training.  The 

club’s objective is to provide sporting facilities to the local community at a 
reasonable cost so as not to restr

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 11 January 2022 at 7.30pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Bourne (Chair), Langton (Vice-Chair), Black, Bloore, Botten, 

Caulcott, Cooper, Davies, Elias, Gillman, Pursehouse and Stamp 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Allen, Connolly, Crane, Farr, Gaffney, Groves, Mills, 

Ridge, Steeds, Swann and N.White 

 
 

220. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 2ND DECEMBER 
2021  
 
These minutes were approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

221. FINANCE TRANSFORMATION  
 
A report was presented which sought approval for a revised staffing structure for the finance 
function. The report explained that, following a selection process for posts in the previously 
agreed structure, it had not been possible to recruit suitable candidates to the posts of Senior 
Finance Business Partner (Deputy s151) and Finance Business Partner (corporate finance). 
These vacancies had been covered by additional support from Surrey County Council and 
other external sources when required. While this had enabled the ongoing delivery of the 
Tandridge Finance Transformation programme, some of the desired improvement activities had 
been delayed.  
 
In the circumstances, alternative staffing structures had been considered and the following 
revised changes were proposed (as per the organisation chart at Appendix 1 to the report): 
 

(i) appointment to a full time s151 / Chief Finance Officer (CFO) leadership role; the 
current CFO (Anna D’Alessandro) would continue to provide support and 
mentoring to this role both during transition to the new model and then provide 
ongoing support for 10-20% of her time; the costs of this will be included in the 
Joint Working Agreement;     

 

(ii) remove the Deputy s151 role from the structure (HOS 2)  - the CFO post would 
absorb more of the operational leadership responsibilities that would otherwise 
have been vested in the Deputy role, the remaining responsibilities of which will 
be shared between the posts referred to in (iii) and (iv) below;      

 

(iii) create a new Senior Finance Business Partner (SFBP) role to oversee all the 
service facing functions (HOS 1) - the two service facing FBPs and the Assistant 
FBP would all report to this role; 

 

(iv) create a new Exchequer Manager role (M3) to oversee the exchequer team. The 
role would report directly to the CFO post;  

 



2 

 
 

(v) the corporate finance structure to remain unchanged. 
  
 
The Committee was advised that the changes would have a neutral financial impact as the 
increased costs arising from (i), (iii) and (iv) above would be offset by the removal of the Deputy 
s151 role. In response to Members’ comments, the Chair agreed to liaise with the Chief 
Executive after the meeting about whether a cost comparison of the old and new finance 
staffing structures could be provided.    
 
The report also clarified the status of the Joint Working Agreement (JWA) with Surrey County 
Council. As opposed to a ‘contract for services’ this was a partnership agreement for the 

creation of a shared finance team to work with staff directly employed by TDC to 
achieve agreed key aims and objectives. A draft JWA had been circulated to Committee 
members the day before the meeting. The report proposed that authority be delegated to the 
Chief Executive to vary the JWA in light of the new staffing structure. However, following a 
proposal from Councillor Pursehouse, it was agreed that the revised JWA be brought to the 
Committee’s meeting on the 1st February 2022 for approval.   
    
 R E S O L V E D – that: 

  

A. the new finance structure as set out in Appendix 1 to the report be agreed; 
and  

 

B. the revised Joint Working Agreement, reflecting A above, be submitted to the 
Committee’s meeting on the 1st February 2022 for approval.    

 

222. STRATEGY & RESOURCES QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE 
REPORT  
 
The Committee considered an analysis of progress against its key performance indicators, 
together with updated risk registers, for the second quarter of 2021/22. Members discussed 
some of the five ‘red risks’ on the corporate risk register and associated mitigations. The Chief 
Executive advised that the emerging Tandridge transformation programme would seek to 
address these long standing risks as well as the scope for redesigning the delivery of services. 
The need for more work to be done to progress the climate change action plan was 
acknowledged, including opportunities for engaging with Surrey County Council via its Climate 
Change strategy partnership initiatives.        
 
 
 R E S O L V E D – that that the Quarter 2 (2021/22) performance and risks for the 

Strategy & Resources Committee be accepted.  
 

223. WELLBEING PRESCRIPTION SERVICE CONTRACT EXTENSION  
 
A report was presented to update the Committee about the Wellbeing Prescription Service (WPS) 

which had been operated by TDC, in partnership with Reigate & Banstead Borough Council, 

since 2015. The service was provided under the terms of a contract with the NHS East Surrey 

Integrated Care Provider and allowed GPs and other agencies to refer residents to a trained 

wellbeing advisor, e.g. to improve lifestyles and maintain independent living. The duration of the 

current contract was for three years to March 2021, with an option to extend to March 2023. 

The Committee was invited to endorse the contract extension which was being observed in 



3 

 
 

practice by the parties, although the variation agreement had not been signed due to delays 

arising from the Covid pandemic.    

The report also informed Members about: 

 an independent evaluation in April 2021 which concluded that the service was supporting the 

aims of the Surrey Health and Wellbeing Strategy and delivering demonstrable benefits 

 

 performance metrics and client feedback   

 

 current resourcing and funding arrangements  

 

 the need to review future contractual arrangements, including costing and pricing elements.  
 
The Committee praised the WPS team for its work in delivering this valued service and noted 
that there was sufficient capacity (within the resources provided by the current contract) for 
dealing with increased levels of demand. Officers undertook to provide information about the 
number of face to face appointments arranged for clients, with well-being advisors, at two GP 
surgeries in the Lingfield area.       
 
      R E S O L V E D – that: 
 

A.  the current two-year extension of the existing contract with the NHS East 
Surrey Integrated Care Provider until the 31st March 2023 be endorsed; 
 

B.  the future work of the Wellbeing Prescription Service be supported and 
proposals be developed for a new contract in 2023, including cost 
implications, risks, funding options, and a memorandum of understanding to 
be agreed between partners; and 
 

C.  a report on the outcome of B above be submitted to a future meeting of this 
Committee. 

 

224. RENTAL GRANT SUBSIDY APPLICATIONS  
 
The Committee considered applications (and officer recommendations) for rental subsidies 
from three tenant organisations, namely the East Surrey Museum; Caterham Community 
Association; and Warlingham Sports Association. The applications had been submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s policy which sought to provide greater transparency regarding 
the extent to which it subsidised community organisations which utilised Council owned land 
and buildings. 
 
Rod Stead, a trustee of the East Surrey Museum, addressed the Committee (as permitted by 
Standing Order 31). He welcomed the prospect of a 15 year lease and confirmed that the 
museum should be able to take responsibility for the central heating system within the premises 
as proposed within the report. However, he expressed concern at the requirement for the 
museum to contribute towards rental costs after the first three years of the new lease, 
especially as grants from other sources were unlikely to be available for . He also questioned 
the recommended condition that the museum should ‘take steps to improve the energy 
performance of the building’ given that it only occupied the ground floor. Regarding this latter 
point, officers clarified that the intention of the ‘energy performance condition’ was for the 
museum to install more energy efficient light fittings etc as opposed to having to insulate the 
building.       
 



4 

 
 

During the debate, it was suggested that future consideration of the museum’s lease renewal 
be deferred, pending the establishment       
 

 R E S O L V E D – that: 
 

 A.  regarding the East Surrey Museum:  
 

(i) a 15-year lease be granted, with a stepped rent of £1,500 from   the 3rd 
anniversary, £3,000 from the 4th anniversary and rent   reviews in year 5 and 
year 10, and a tenant option to break the   lease on or after each review date; 

 
 (ii) the lease continues to be excluded from the security of tenure  

 provisions of the ‘1954 L&T Act, to give the Council the flexibility   that it 
needs, should circumstances be different at the end of the   lease; 

 
 (iii) the Museum prepare a detailed business case setting out its vision for improving 

and modernising the museum and providing detailed plans showing how it 
intends to deliver its vision 

 
 (iv) a rental grant subsidy of 100% be granted in years 1 to 3, approximately 90% in 

year 4 and approximately 80% in year 5 be awarded, subject to the museum:  
 

 taking responsibility for replacing the boiler and heating controls, and ensuing 
compliance with Part L of the building regulations 

 

 taking steps to improve the energy performance of the building, thus 
achieving greater alignment with the Council’s key objective of ‘becoming a 
greener and more sustainable District’ 

 

 seeking grant funding from non-Council sources and/or fundraising to 
achieve the above two conditions 

 
(v) a Working Group of Officers and members be formed to offer strategic support to 

the trustees in developing a sustainable business plan to reflect the requirements 
of the new lease;       

 
B.  regarding the Caterham Community Association: 

 
 (i) a 15-year lease be granted, with a rent reviews in year 5 and year 10  
 

 (ii) the lease continues to be excluded from the security of tenure   
 provisions of the ‘1954 L&T Act, to give the Council the flexibility that it   needs, 
should circumstances be different at the end of the lease; 
 
 (iii) the Association submits a detailed business case setting out its vision and 

delivery plan; 
 
 (iv) a rental grant subsidy of 95% be awarded, subject to the Association: 
 

 continuing to be responsible for the repair and maintenance of the building 
and grounds in full; 
 



5 

 
 

 taking steps to improve the energy performance of the building, thus 
achieving greater alignment with the Council’s key objective of ‘becoming a 
greener and more sustainable District’  

 

 seeking grant funding from non-Council sources and/or undertaking 
fundraising to achieve the above two conditions. 

 
C.  regarding the Warlingham Sports Association, a new five year lease be granted, with a 

30% rental grant subsidy, subject to the Association taking responsibility for all internal 
repairs and maintenance and statutory compliance at the Hamsey Green pavilion.  

 

 
Rising 8.57 pm 
 
 


